Resolution No. 191 April 15, 2025

Requesting Funds For The Execution Of A Contract With Tyler Technologies For The Purpose Of Migrating Fire Records To Emergency Networking And Implementing A Test GIS Server In Ulster County's Public Safety System - Amending The 2025 Ulster County Budget – Information Services

Referred to: The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gavaris and Legislators Collins, Hansut, Kovacs, Nolan, Roberts, and Uchitelle)

Chairman of the Ways and Means Committee, John Gavaris, and Deputy Chair Kevin A. Roberts offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted at the request of the County Executive on behalf of the Department of Information Services; and

WHEREAS, Ulster County's Public Safety System requires the migration of Fire Records to Emergency Networking (\$173,720.00) to comply with amended New York State General Municipal Law NFIRS requirements, as the current system is not compliant and will not be updated; and

WHEREAS, the Public Safety System requires a Test GIS Server (\$18,513.00) to separate the Production and Test GIS environments for testing server upgrades; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Information Services is requesting funding to purchase software with Tyler Services in the amount of \$192,233.00; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the 2025 Ulster County Operating Budget is hereby amended as follows:

	<u>INCREASE</u>	AMOUNT
AA.1680.1291-2200.2220 (App. #)	Software	\$ 13,250.00
AA.1680.1291-4300.4505 (App. #)	Professional Services Other Fees	\$ 77,210.00
AA.1680.1291-4690.4700 (App. #)	Maintenance Software	\$ 101,773.00
AA.9900.9900-3700.9990 (Rev #),	Appropriated Fund Balance	\$192,233.00

and moves its adoption.

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 191 April 15, 2025

Requesting Funds For The Execution Of A Contract With Tyler Technologies For The Purpose Of Migrating Fire Records To Emergency Networking And Implementing A Test GIS Server In Ulster County's Public Safety System - Amending The 2025 Ulster County Budget - Information Services

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 22 NOES: 0 (Absent: Legislator Clinton)

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on April 10, 2025

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

\$192,233.00 – ADDITIONAL 2025 APPROPRIATION DOLLARS \$192,233.00 – ADDITIONAL 2025 APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE

STATE OF NEW YORK ss: COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 15th Day of April in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Five, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 16^{th} Day of April in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Five.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 16th Day of April 2025.

Approved by the County Executive this 23rd Day of April 2025.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature [s] Jen Metzger
Jen Metzger, County Executive